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Home Address: JNot given.

1 was called to admimister first ald to Pvt. Carl E. Bird at about 2:30
P. M. Sept. 26, 1918 No wound was visible, but blood was flowing from
pose and mouth. His limbs were paralyzed. He was removed to firet
aid station where physician promounced it to be a fracture of the bese
of the skull. He died about 9:30 P. M. Sept. 26th, 1918. He was buried
on battle field near Ivory, France on Sept 27, 1918.

Informant : Schmidt, Bdward Medical Company,
147th Infentry. #1543538.

Home Address? 414 W. Wayne 8t., Paulding, OChio.

Searcher: Robert C. Camp, lst. Lt. 147th Inft.
Febo 19, 1919,

8.
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IMMEDIATE ACTION

IN REPLY QM 293 A-M WAR DEPARTMENT

REFER TO
Bird, Carl E. (MA) OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
) WASHINGTON

Mrs, Ine Bird, 8 P EGE A L

Swain, New York.

October 12, 1932,

Dear Madam:

Your Government has provided an opportunity for all Mothers and
Widows of deceased members of the American Forces who were lost, buried
at sea, or whose remains are now interred in Europe, to make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries in Europe. This was done in the hope that all who may
make the pilgrimage will derive a measure cof comfort and solace from the
visit, -

You are numbered among those who are privileged to make this
pilgrimage,

During July and September of this year, inquiries were addressed
to you as to whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage to Europse.
To these inquiries no reply has been received from you.

You probably do not realize how important it is that a reply be
received from you. If we do not receive replies, it becomes very diffi-
cult to make the necessary and proper arrangements for those who are to
make the trip, as everything must be arranged in advance. Consequently,
it is just as important for the Government to know the names of those
who do not desire to take advantage of its offer as it is to know the
names of those who do.

Will you please devote a few moments of your time;io write
either the word "YES" or "NO" in the following space_LZZCZZ_, thus
indicating whether or not 2;&z5§iife to, make the pilgrimage during 1933
and sign your name here _d_gaa fg I%'the enclosed

is sheet.

envelope, which requires no postage, and return t

This reply will assure your Government that no worzﬁx\uother
or Widow has failed to receive its offer in commemoration of a loved one
departed, and will greatly assist in making the necessary preparations
for those of them who wish to take advantage of the privilege.

e . |
| Bos | ? k
For The Quartermaster General, \ A N v
Very truly yours .
W i " N3
R evered bugoy o g
/% M/ m&,’/] j CHAZ. W. DIETZ, .

Q. M. C. Form 356 (0ld Form 493) «- , Assistant.

Approved December 1, 102 oro

(:4¢—z4>é11{ ,4L6>(_,/<214/1/1’ Captain, Q. M. Corps,

IMMEDIATE ACTION




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 203 A-M Sept. 6, 1932,
Bird, Carl E. (MA)

Mrs. Ina Bird,
Swain, N.Y.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pllgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No") m

2. Please state your age and condition

Age: 7 5’
of health: Health:gy nf” g 1 £ »a‘/,\.(_"

3. Do you spsak English? 15714A/1

4, VWhat other language do you speak? (Zz 4 5Cz§2§ A
e 5’/ A LS

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHAHC?S WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very trul - ;
e A@Lfi‘
ETZ,

CHAS., W. DI
Encl: Ceptain, Q. M. Corps,

Env. Assistant. %






WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY rerer To QM 293 A-M
Bird Carl £ (WA) July 7 1932
Mrs Ina Bigd

Baurad »
OWaAlLn

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE,

. In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be ‘made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a ¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS., W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Asgistant .

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19332 W o iy
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)
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Mrs. Ine mrd."
Nuw York. : ‘
' : Dear lhdnm :

R Roforoned is mnn to oorrotpondanco zomrdod you' trcn

Z"-thin ofﬂoo relative to a pilgrimege to the grave of your som, tho

- lete Private Carl: E. Bird. In reply to a questionnaire you adviud
 that you did notduiro wnhQapilmmago dwingtho mo&'
, 1933. o Fod, T s A

Ithnot.dywmmlysuudymwthutw
-'jnnainf;huomqﬂmym-ronmiudthwwmltomror
" your eomfort and needs will be provided, and doctors and nurses
ﬂllhuuwlo.,mmmtmwntmmﬂm‘m
_ were of sdvanced age and in poor health made the pillgrimage end
‘uppowtohanbmﬂhdbytmmmmmmuantm
thayroooivtd v .

v ,Inthnnentywohnnguywraindmdhurdlcmotof
visit your son's grave, it is requested that you so notify this
- office. Should you make a pilgrimege you are assured that the
journey will not only be made at the expense of the United States:
but that everything possibdle Lor yonr comf'ort and nl:m tul be
provided .

Vi The Qukrbarmastar Goneral i

" Very truly vours, . -

A. D. HUGHES,
 Captain, Q. M. Corps,

. n[(\f L | Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT 174
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TOM AN
Bird, Cerl E. Pvt. (M=A) M June 11, 1931,

Mrs. Ina Bird,
Swain, New York

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year,
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

y traly y 8,

. /B. HUGHES,
Captainy, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°9 E9¢a3'
Write answer here

Sign here




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N repLy rever To QM 293 A-C
Bird, Carl E. 1232 M June 7, 1930

Mrs, Ina Bird
Swain, New York,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva- .
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential,

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very Euly ypurs,,

A &OL
1/ :
v 1' .

o A, GHES,
' d Captain, M, Corps,
Assistant,

\

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931% ;_,/_Vo,, Q/Z/U[ 62,5’6;
(Write answer here)

1/2//)1 21 d/z 100 @4;10{

{Sign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

/

iN; REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A_C

Bimd, C=rl E.
1232

Mrss Ina Bird,
Swain, NeY.

Dear Madams

received to our communication dated

September 4, 1929.

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been

June 29,

making inquiry

" concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased

gervice man above named.

These addresses are desired with a view to

ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
primage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
_and husbands are interred.

i1

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in'the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envélope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

L

If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
c¢losed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

2

If survived by a widow or mbothegy does she
desire to make the pildrimage? "</ \

o5 N
¥ = N
-~ o Y -, \ \.

x

:;‘ ‘-f < 2 RS 11’ S
For The Qﬁ;ntergaﬁteY Gener lw
_f‘l' ™ . '
o Gl =

e

A

S ok
iy =y
ot on

b

D A
Incls. i
ret of Congress NG
Envelope

L

J ol 3
'ﬂ 6261
@

3.

Mn%pmw de1r/.
Whaainned .

/ et
At Lo oLl o

Qaro—aa ouan 252)44/L4/b1¢z£;!

: 2?CLI4L/ o A tf;J2£4;

o U

_"Y éz;ruly yours, /l‘ e K\"‘Nﬁ-\,\&i_‘m

} JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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’ WAR DEPARTMENT ’
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENER

WASHINGTON

Bird, Carl B. June 23 1929.

.Mrs, Ina Bird,
Swain,New York.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of.
Congress approved March 2. 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

late Pvte Carl E. Bird, Co, L, 147th Inf,, whose remains are nowv interred

in the Meuse-Argonn :
France. gonne American Cemetery, Homagne-sous-lontfaucon, Meuse,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above guoted Act, to
meke the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and

_address in order that action may be taken te extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widew who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply. you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE .OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M
Bird, ‘Cearlk E. -{M4)

o
R

Mra o Loeshiged
8\':7".3.1,, Wald

, Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnalre recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrlmages are authorized
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the gpace provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your

name ‘and return this letter 1n the encloged envelope which requires no
postage :

1, Do you desire to make. a pilgrimége
in 19332 (Answer "Yes“ or "No'")

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3, Do you speak English®

4. What other language do you épeak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS I8 THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W, DIETZ,
Encl; Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Asslatant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY rErFEr To QM 2935 A-M

Bisd Carl E (MA) Sl ddly T 1082

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15. 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 19031, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remaing are interred in Europe. :

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this isg the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provigions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance te make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provigsion of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPFORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE. ‘

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or “Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have anawered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it ies essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is gnclosed a circu-
1ar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19332 ..« !
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON
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Dear.ﬁédam:
Arrangements are now being made for cénducting pilg?i@ages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europg under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To agsure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932

must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this yegr:
wer the question below by writing

It is therefore desired that you ans .
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, pleasé sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which

requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

to all eligible mothers and widows

This letter is being sent
ing

who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government dur
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°%
Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DERARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL :
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Bird, Carl E. 1232 W June 7, 1930

L:rs.' Inn Bird
sninl Nw York.

f
|

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrinages
”durlng the ysar 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the ‘provi-
sions: of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.°

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that’ you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yss" or "No" ‘in the blank space following the
question. : B0 ; '

: As soon as you have answered the guestion, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which’ requires no postage. Do not delay, ag a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent td.all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire 1o make the pillgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A. D. L HUGHES,

Captain, Q.'M.. Corps,
Asgistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING: THE YEAR 19319 .. . - .
{(Write answer here)

(S1gn here)




® | @

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N repLY reFer 1o QM 293 A-C ' October g, 1929,
Bird, Carl B. 1232 M

Mrse. Ina Bird,
‘" owain, New York.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europé by mothers and widows of ‘members of the military or naval forees of the
United Statee who died in the military or naval service at any time béetween
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains-are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary éxpenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the restlts of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
guch mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number whe desgire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that: you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks l1eft theréfor and returnthe letter to this
office by returm mail in the enclosed envelope which reguires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make thiébpilgrimage if eligible? | (Yes) . ' (No)

5. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19307 (Yeo) P

3. Have you at any time made a previous vigit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
‘tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (BB )y -~ S (No)

Age Health v
4, Pleage give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)

5. What language do you speak? Other language
7 (Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours, .
Encl., JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Assistant,



| WAR DEPARTMENT ‘

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN AREPLY REFER o QM 293 A=C

Bigd, Carl E. ‘ September 4, 1929,
12820 .

Hrss, Ina Bixd,
Swain, HeY,

Dear Madams

The records of this office do n indica at a reply has been
received to our communication dated %Mw' t:lﬁjédx‘l';al<ir1g inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make & pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

vWill you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow who L

has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. 1If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman o
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-

. closed Act, give her name, address, and A R,

" relationship in the space opposite.

e b o Pt e S e it = e

3, If survived by a widow or mother does sghe
»»desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Agsistant.



. WAR DEPARTMENT
ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENEE’

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER ‘TO‘.SM 293 A'C
Bird, Carl E,. June 29 1929.

s urs' xm Bil’d,
Swain,New York.

Dear Yadam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Aet "To enable the mothere
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Burope to make a pilgrimage to
these'cemeteries'.

The records of this office show that you. are the mother of the

late Pvt, Carl B. Bird, Co. L, 147th Inf,, whose remains are now interred

in the Meus o J
Fha e~-frgonne Americen Cemetery, Homagne~sous-Montfaucon, Meuse,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimege, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage. -

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be mada.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps.
Assistant.



Duplicatey,”

_Bird, Carl E. 2,404,037
(Surname. (Christian name in full.) (Army serial ny )
Pv't s Co. L’ 147 Inf&ntry. b

(Rank and org:nization.)

A
/

State your relationship to the deceased....[24

Do you d(ml « rm gins brqught to the United.States? (V0 .g ...... AL
@Z& té" 41/L L CL O Een C,L(j y /g‘; 03 or By% ;

If remains are hx ught to the United States, do you
wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tion below as to where they should be sent:

(Name of person to recoive remams.) (Express office.) (Telegraph oflice.)
(I\umbor and street.) T E©C ity or town.) “.(-S-f'-x-te )

(Sign here) WJD‘J \fy/&?ﬂ( 6/1/?§£
Sevrgaaa VY-

(Number and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post office.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—0713
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WAR “DE PARTNENT
in reply refer tot OFFICE' OF TH QUARTERUASTER GENSRAL
QM 293" CxR WASHINGTOR

Saept. 1, 1923.

Nrs. Ina Biri,
Swain,
NLY..

Dear Madame

The Quartermaster General desires you be informed that the
permanent gPrieasd Carl F. Biri, Company L, 147¢h Infantry, is-

-Grave 21, Row 4, Block ¥, Nenge-Argonna American Cematery, Romiizne-sous—
Montfascon, Nouse, Fmnee, : :

This is one of thé permanent American military cemeteries
1o be maintained by this Government in Europe., Bach grave will be
marked by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with
nene; renk; divieion, orgenization, date of 'soldier's death and State
from which he care,  The headstenes will be placed at all graves in
connection wivh the improvement wlrk now in progress, ‘as ‘soon as
possible end without waiting for special action or request on the
part of relatives, "

In effecting removal, the utmost care and reverence wene
exacted and more than willingly accorded by those performing this
sacred duty, The gravé of the decwabed will be perpstually main-
tained by this Government in a mannef befitting the last rastinq‘
place of our heroes, ‘ - _ A AN

Very truly yours, : g

' H. H. CHRAL, *
1N
G 1

Assigtent, l

“

23 /584 /ARK




COMPII&‘ION OF DISPOSITION OF RElﬂlNS DATA

I. LocatioN INDEX CARD: ° File # 36911
() Name . BIRP WS Gam] e e . o oo u e Ser. No. 2404037 _______
() Rank. L BWbel =, Organization ...CQs Tis 147th Inf.
(c) Date of death ... 9m29=18 () Cause of death w0

TI. RecistrAaTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(a) Grave No. .___- SR Row i Plot ___4 B0 st Ly M TYP. RID

TII. Files of soldieyé/dyphg/irofn donfagfoud dibesfes oo i 01100 BT e/

() Emerg. Address Mrs. Ine Bird(Mothcr) Swains, HN. Y. . ) AT ke LA

IV. A. G. O. DisrosiTioN CARD: Date of receipt BT 331 b T (LA
) i ‘\ | ’ 1':‘ : X ol ,/j;r‘ )] '\.( o AR g
(a) Name ) ?WV‘ "} e 2/, ’1 Ve ?:fj/.4 () Relationship - D ot o (‘ '};.-) il M1,
ia— T ‘ R
(¢) Address gneed E/\/\.f"“zl,_/v VAL = 10 st l \;{‘_______ _________________________________________________
(@) Remains to be brought to U. S.?% a j RANVU B T ol o B0 B TS TR B ke N
(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at _._____ T ¢ Ly R T 2 R B o
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S. ____ SR 8 s I e U
(9) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. Sl At DA S e RO I PRSI
¥ 23 J > ( L
Pixaminer’s Imitialsiealo CUEs 2 F. o~ Dt Lot T Lol PSR o7 R e ; 1920/
V. A. G. O. CORRESPONDENCE shows communication from .
s aitad s dated o
confirming request in Par. IV., item_________..___. , above, or requesting that .
[ 24 : y
Examiner’s Initials _.________ e LT e D) it o) s B AT L R R , 1920
VI. G. R. S. Fires, CORRESPONDENCE—shows as follows: oo
e o 7 ‘
O (/0 L& ,/,4,@/(_,(_,«“4/ /: Y {/ { % A y

""""""""""""""""""" i R T T T T
(@) Cancellation memos referred to? s / e e -
., / ‘!‘;—P /

Birapiiner’ s mnitalsysees e € TRet i Date .l AT o N~ 1928,

A

COUNTRY FRANCE Ceuerery No.1l232 See. 51 e No o e
G. R. S. Form No. 115 Malke Form No. 114

Amended April 6,1920 3—17729



VII. G. R. S. Form No. 114 made

Typed by s Checkedihy M CMEeD CH =5 0 e , 1920.
VIII. FixaL AcTION:
cableton ALk B MU, - cael & 1L , 1920
Following advice forwarded to Europe by R Ak 7
letter on _--~____Q___/_"___/J__/'____‘T_/Z__, 1920
/ ta F (=)
_-C’—_AZ- __.\»/_‘;4?:/_ ___________ 2 S _/3- i 4.._.._-_...-..-______---_/ __________ > ..‘../,'._
nﬂ i#- 7 "’//’/ -,L_— g e { A, // ——‘——//
_-_“.'-_-z___il\lz__?_-__/_______-__‘:‘:-_’__:’_ ______ Y S L 1 _/__‘:{_0__-__9_1‘1_/__-1__1.(:(_/_ b e s i ot 7--@
By
SO\ SE S R SRS T o L SRR e B T Y
IX. CORRECTIONS
CHANGE OF ADVICE. ActioN TAKEN.
esinesthodmiberisest E oAty Fods 71, - 1" Ty Lol e o Sl e T LTI VAN TGS Y,
IBodyio beisippods otk JoRMetes ol 8 & o 5 i L NSt N b S el TN el
XEASTSEENSION "REncatios (. AN Coh e VoMMt o, s oo e DOATRS s by M OIREY 5 G000, s 1 s
----------------------------------------------------------- e




AR R
i @ @

G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATION . 1252

nomagne i G g i
To be prepared in triplicate. - DATE | s 202 i UL R (R

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT
Records of G.R.S. Headquarters, Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
LName Nl O SITRE S ARE s VORMNamo T |, T A R ) e
2 aNOL Jeiee, ¥ 0 ) HIM SRR T L TSNS L 73 s st G QU SO G S,
3. Rank_______________‘__ll SRR R PG L ol Rank L e IR T N
4. Prg- ................. £oo-L 14Tth - Inf o oooo. TORMPOR G atial: LW b d "5 TN Ny R
9, MU DI S I g 9O SN NN 1 A Gan) e D SDELG R0 Ml ™ i e IR
6. C.D el TR e B s (b) D.B 1 e SRR

TarGravelN R 4 L AL SeC I RIS 15. Grave No ___________ RICAY Yl IEHEN
| SHREN O RIS P AN ROWsRIN L i 1[5 o T ARSAGIE e VRN e ROWgast LNl
SRR, (0 10k WL ARG, e Ty L VA" RY 7 Ry OO J4h O N T U A S O
18. Cemetery _ y use argosue-AmarsCty-. 19+ Commune or t°W“ Rém&énénéius-ﬁontggg-
20. Dept. ‘or CounibyAu s Mavigp ¥ QIPRGONNL YR I i TERNGS .. . Dol dast
22. G.R.S. Hdgrs. céde NOvpialisa c ol U N el N SRR SR EC SRR i DA i

23. Disinterred (Da‘te)~~---9\}t---28---{l;‘.«"% L3,

24, Inscription on grave marker:

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker?

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on bodv? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

------------ RE-Piaqueon botx’y roals-"--Oarl Bivd- -BLOGOBT oo ot
: f bod, 4 ' ' Lot dacdm R TR L LA

A g RTESOT gy TTBAAly detonposst T fetuwrss  unrecopnivable

28- Nature of burial ________ . breer e bo o -1m1101m - d- &p ------------------------------------------------

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of ‘body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted a,bove‘P

30, Body prepared and placed in casket: Date Qe¢f

31, OBpket sealed by . §iuete

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor)




32.

el

N
o
SHIPMENT.  (Show actual marking of box.) e P R
\ |~y
Designation of body: &y
N eum e il BIRD, - GARE - -----mmmomroemne e Serial No._ 244037

39.

Congigned to:

Name of Permanent Cemetery_mmeuaﬁnﬁrgoﬂneAAmer,cgr,glgsafRomsgnecsoisnﬁcnifaunon.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) Qe 28 1921 ... . By ... Ed. Lavelinore .
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above i
is correct. ; v g o
Signature of G.R.S. Inspector"[2§? _______________________________________________
36. Remarks Aol e < T DORARLS DB S WG, (il TR Tl
~37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) BY SR LeRGN L . R A, ce .

To point of Concentration --’-Merguw l‘omafﬂe

~

By G.R.S. Representative -

Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent Cemetery

(Néméf _________________________________
OV Oy O ..\ WL Pl i e & STEnRtureibhi ppingNOLEi cer TR I Wil s T
Received : nDat sy 2oty il v vt D U b aps L TROr oo I NS L R
GiYR2S) tRepresentalil Ve raaMaies & 't 1 WA L 0%, gl Sali i T T AN ANV b ARl
Reinterred, ... Meuse -Arg. Cemetery. iy CHRRRORNRR o | 1 WG o O : LI A

) (Date)

Grave No., ____ FI e ) 8 D N G A 0 W T b LB - g MR I ),
Ml - Blook Py oo Wy

e e o e
Jamnas 7, Ygﬁ’nger
Capt. Qe Qs




G, R: S. Form. No. 16-A 3 I)]ﬂce ......... Rm@e “OusMontfancon

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL  pate ootezs, ivcr.

1. REMAINS OF BIRD CARL E. SERIAL NUMBER 2'40405?

RANK O BT "ORGANIZATION g0 Le A476n Inf.
2. Disinterred (date) : Yets 28, 192le From (give complete location) :

Gre 1.73'__3.90._..31,,_91; 4 Ceme,y #1l2520.

By : Group ..o Eive i e TN secel
3_. Reburied (date) : s In (give complete location) : P >

w00t 29,1921, Row...4.Block.F,, . Grave 21, Cem,. 1232,.

By : Group.....feburial Sy T oA R e e RNV o reburial Unlined

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

csitets

......... .wo.o.d.en....b.ox,.....unii‘o.rm...azid.“..bur.lap,.A.l,..,.bo.d,y..,. baaly.:..dac.OmpO s8d. features. unrecognizablee
5. (@) Identification tags: Buried with hody ? ... S ) (. e 2. ON raVe MATKEr ? . Y@ 8 i mmmsmssom <

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks : -

1/

tag on peg. over. boasy,.,..G.RS____plaque,_,_,on,_ body..vr.veadsgv"“ Carl Bird. . 240403% g

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?

(@) Height (actual measurement) Tmp to det,

dao
() Weigh, (estimated)
do
(CINE A= Col orame s o S g bbb
Quantity : {"Ummt:"“’ N
03 do
G AraCIEeriSHiCS e S iy )
_ (d) Hair on face—Color.. o “
Bocatibit b I TR 7 o
Quantity NIRRT (L T o, MLV L
(¢) Permanent marks on hody (old scars, peculiarities,
ommissinguparts At . ULV Ee |
RN 1ot O O o T i ad, johs 22 25 24 25 26 27

e

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) .

Bde Lavele S, B ¥, B. Daniel Capte
(Ti tle).. 00 i T

7. Disinterment B a "»-;,; atl [%)gg e ;7
supervised by (Gl A7 ¥ et € LK . _Approved ; Decel’ .. 4
; Qe

8. Reburial

Supervised by.. = =572 e S, A ppFO\i@"(f ESNEERSY. | O B J
14 eomeentration s
ws A, U, Dufault ¢ (Q%&es v, younger J”

/»’a'pt’ 1%‘ Mo Ct



. ’ L4

COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA x\g
File § 56911 U;

I. LocaTion InpEX CARD:

(@) Name BIL}’ _____ C‘rl"' ______________________________ Ser. No. OITU‘?'I _____________ hmp

(b) Rank _____ ﬂ b SR Organization 10.!;.1”7'&]1 Pk d I TYP-_‘?

(¢) Date of death PwpOedB 000 (d) Cause of death .:/.H /JN/
II. RecisTrATION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.): ¥

(a) Grave No. __]_'_?_5. ...... Row i %k i Plot 4:_ ___________ Sec. 51_ __________ TYP. }_\.m.ﬁ _______

() Emerg.AddresshI'-ﬁ. Ims Bird(Moth r) Swains, H. ¥

III. Files of soldi,é{s déflr/g f[odcéltt(gie{ls/deeases e M NS _ ______ CKR. /:_

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

cableront it Lonfiie T L 1 AT ERGER e Rt ) T , 192
V. E llowm advice forwalded to Europe by : "/',' oo ;
7w letter of transmittal on 9_’: Heaatho N 192
g :j / 7 77)
M L/{/ X / ey ay // S
ks / 7 7 v, « / ot ‘ 7 b
Ca /7 _4_.__.__; __________ ,./.. _______ s, (e, o /;’Qk____‘/:;/:i ..... /£ .-&cﬁ;u;.(i!._z;:éi;z.{ééf_ __________ LV A )

/ £ R TR
WI Horm 15 forwardedito’ GERNS? M HobolkenENi Tl 8 S iine St i = S i T D s T , 192
VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.
VIIL, Borm 115 received fromG. R; S.5 Eloboken N $Itliic i L Lol e 0 0l . 192
e T — = ———— e ——— 0 L /
COUNTRY CEMBTERY NOY ¢ o NS G e g b SHIDE NG, (24 ool bl 4
&. R. 8. Form 115-A.
August, 1920 3—8020
PROBCE 1238 Bega. bl 1&




[ o

>  GRAVE LOCATI’JN K
L(.'mm OF THE GRAVE OF

BIRD Ls.C‘ 1087 Carl B f

(Surname). (Number). (First Name and Initials).

| (Rank). (Organizatioa).

}PLACE OF DEATH: ..Near..Ivory.,.Fran@8e. .. ... .[. .
GAUSE OF DEATH: ..Bullet . wound. e..................
 DATE OF BURIAL: ... .. Sept 28,1918, . . . ..

PLACE OF BURIAL: Npar I Vvﬂ"&apce.. .........

(Give Cemetery, Town and DepartmeiLt) M’tﬁ references mus
gpecify clearlv what map is used. ’

o e S A TR T AR TS A BB S A IS e s oba F o sk

............. 21}Q4Q.3?.o...;.,.....E:‘L.‘..'.‘:-..........

AVENUMBER: .ot o RO LA T
GR e .
HOW MARKED: Name Peg?Q

Headboaraf, , G i

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one buriéd with body?
Was one fastened to name peg or s&sis

ADDRESS 58 L A 8 LR Lo, AN a1 U5 S sl S T
RIELATIONSHIP:

REPORTED BY:

...........................................................



AL 1877Y ¢
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¢+  @G.R.S. FORH HNOs 12 o i/ /

GENERAL HBADQHARbEﬁé
AMERICAN EXPEDITIONARY FORCES
ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFIGE

FROM s ADJUT/NT GENEBRAL.

TO i Ce0e, Coo-#Blt, 147th Infantry

SUBJECT : Inforfation for\%ﬁrial Register.

al= You;érc dirccted to transmit
i thout dclay:to tho Chicf, Graves Rogis~
tration Sorvige, the information indicated
on oncloscd Grgve Location Blank as ncces—
sary for thc coun ioneof official rocords,

By Command of Gomeral Pershing:

Robert C. Davis
Adjutant Generol.

Notecs

In casc this itcm is checked, you
will notc hcrcon:

Naarest reclative of dccoasii;ff

»

3 'ﬂ\ . s
¢ R-lationship:

Lddrcsss
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(Pate )
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FATT

FORM 115 has been compiled on the following case: -

CEMETERY NO. 1232 SECTION &g?~//

’

FORM 115 Sheet No, R ==

(EZ>£7

(Initiais)

0SP-SS
Form No. 1011,

5/2053/LVL
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Camp Mills HNy. %@ﬁ o "5%

: : ; April =,1919,
From:= (Ce0.C0,L.147th,Infantry U,S,
To: = Graves Registration Serviee., Amer. B, 7,

Subject:- Men of this e oﬁpany w ho have been ki 1led in Service.

1. The informetion which I am semding is as full as I am able to

obtal n,due to the fact the records of these men have been sent to the Centmal
Reecorders Office, g

2,Lenhem, Degpol # 2940947 Pvt, was never with this eompeny and
i . 8 I
unable to  find out what company he was formerly a member o <8

'n, o~ )
Ray A Be gq‘ ——@

Ca n 147th, Infentry U.S,

BIRD 2404037, Carl E.

HERCBERG 2940773, Henry.
k DZIKOWSKI 1527108, Walter.

SHRODER 1527011 Roberte

IENHAN < 2940947 ‘Tean P,



gie Snbjb#t: -

i

'o'btod 1, due to the faet the reeorda o!' the
. Rooordara Ofﬁce. 4

#

:
7.,.
{

Gra.vea Roristrttio’n Servile.

Camp Mils, ¥y,
April s.1019,

: c.o.Co'.L.unh. Infentry V.9,

Amr. I'} J

lien of this e onpuy w hq rave boon k1 110«1 in Sor'vioo. |

. 5 m w&hﬁion whieh T lln B fing is as full u I an o.hlo to

N

men have bean aeni ‘e th. c.nmi

z.um D"lr" # 2040847 Prb. wes nover with this oelpuy au x 'y _‘

S P

£

 HARGHERG 2940775, Newirye

DZliQTSKI 1527106, ualt@r- '

. BUBCUER  1BRTOLL Hovelts
Lt | 2940947 Doan Pe

‘ nuﬂa to ﬂnd out what ooupmy he wes fmly a mbar. A

\

bz e 2oL I A Berniﬂt T
e i ) 9‘?*-:1- 14'rt.h.1umtry U s.



Camp Mlls Ny,
dpril 3,101s,

From: - C.O.Co.L.147th.-Inf§ntry U.S, ‘

Te:-  Graves Registration Serviee. Anor.ﬁ.’“.

Subject:. Men of this e ompany w he have boo;.ka 1led in Serviee, -
i

T i

! %

i

1 The hfcrutin whieh T em an 1ng is as hﬂl as T am :ble te
obtai n,due to the faet the reeords of thoé men havo been sent teo the Centmal
Reeorders Office.

. 2, Lenham, Dogg P # 2940847 thuhnwwﬁh%houmwnﬁlal
unable to find out what eompany he was forldrly a mbor.

Ray A ngning,
Captain 147th, Inmtry U, S.

BIRD 2404037, OCarl BEe

HSROHERG 2940775, Henyye
DAIKONGIKL 1527108, ialtors
SIRODER 1627011 Hoverts

LEWHEAR 2940947 Dean Po




mhmmm__ - B can 3o o (i

’ ; Hmnq Mmrcu- lqt a:ivon. :

N

I was called to admihiatcr rirnt a.id to Pvi. ca.rl B, m.rd at about 2:30

' Pe Mo Sept. 26, 1918 ¥o wound was visible, but blood was flowing from.
mose and mouth. - His limbs wers peralyzed.  He was' PAIOV 'ﬂnt
-aid station trhoro physician pronounced it to be a fracrure. \ﬂm Fiv.

- .of the skull, = He dled about 93:50 P. M. Bapt . zéth, 191@% “*80 wag burhd
Mg tmr.ln ﬁeld nenr. Ivor:r. Pranee; on Sopt 27. 1.918 |

Ixromnt. Bohmldt nwerel lld.ico.l Company,
i 1471: &xhnry. hﬁﬂ‘ﬂgo

Emo mfirus. . hyno u.., humug muo.

amrahu. aobort 8. Qalp. Lot ::.&z. lmh n-rt,
' !.bﬁ 9’. 990 3 i

8.



o @

Wrapper Indorsement

'®

-Personnel Sectien, Amer.Embarkation Center, A.P.0. 763, Hpril 1, 1919. To:
Graves Registration Service, A.E.F- France

l. Forwarded. We have no record of these men passing through or dymg in
thls area. Lf they died before their organizations passed through here “would

have no record of them.

By Direction of Major General Read

sk e

WRIGHS HUGUS
MBJOI‘, A G.DI l-.Ao
/P Asst, Personnel Adjutant



